
                    NOTICE

                   OF

                    MEETING

INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MANDY BRAR, WISDOM DA COSTA, PHIL HASELER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), ROSS MCWILLIAMS (CHAIRMAN) AND GURCH SINGH 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BALDWIN, CHRISTINE BATESON, 
GURPREET BHANGRA, JOHN BOWDEN AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance - Issued: 09/09/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues.
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the 
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available 
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019.
 

7 - 10

4.  ANNUAL COMPL
[...]
 we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 29 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, John Bowden, Mandy Brar, 
Wisdom Da Costa and Ross McWilliams (Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillors Price and Stimson

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Duncan Sharkey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haseler and Singh.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 be 
approved.

The Chairman wished to clarify his comments regarding the setting up of the Task and 
Finish Groups. He stated he had suggested a Task and Finish Group to look at green 
policies subject to the decision at Full Council on the Emergency Climate Change 
Motion, for example if the motion was carried then there would be a cross-Party 
working group, and no need to run a separate Task and Finish Group. 

He added that and Task and Finish Group that may look at green issues, should not 
include infrastructure, moreover they should be two separate Groups, which indeed 
has happened.

TASK & F
[...]
ly 2020. The final report and any  recommendations 
produced by the Task & Finish Group could be considered by Cabinet at a date to be 
agreed.

The Chairman, in conjunction with the Lead Officer will propose dates and times for the Task 
& Finish Group to meet; and the Panel accepted that they may need to meet informally to plan 
sessions in advance, including developing the format and questions for an public or partners 
attending the session.

8



The Panel also agreed that the Task & Finish Group on Infrastructure and CIL would follow 
the same membership as the Task & Finish Group on Homelessness and be made up of 
Members of the Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel. Other Members could be co-opted 
onto the Group and take part in all discussions. Interested parties were also welcome to 
attend however, if any voting took place, that voting would be limited to the full Members of the 
Task & Finish Group.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Annual Complaints and Compliments
report 2018-19

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Meeting and Date: Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel
– 17 September 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director &
Nikki Craig, Head of HR and Infrastructure
Projects

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes
the report and:

i) That the report is published on the Council’s website.

ii) That the annual report continues to be produced and presented at
Overview and Scrutiny panels,

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The council’s complaints and compliments report is written annually. There is
a statutory requirement to publish information on Adult and Children’s
complaints and compliments and the report for April 2018 – March 2019 will be
published in October 2019. While there is no requirement to publish
information on complaints about other services provided by the council the
decision has been taken to include this information in the annual report. This
captures all the information about complaints and compliments to the council
and ensures transparency.

2.2 The report looks at numbers of compliments received, complaints received,
themes of complaints, timeliness of complaint responses, outcomes of
complaints, learning from complaints and number of complaints made to and
decided by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).

Overview of all complaints to the council

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The purpose of the report is to share with Overview and Scrutiny the annual
compliments and complaints report for 2018-19 before this is published on
the council’s website. Local Authorities are not required to produce an
annual report on complaints relating to corporate activities. They are
required to report complaints submitted on adults and children’s services.

11

Agenda Item 4



2.3 Table 1 compares the number of complaints received across the council for
2018-19 with the figures for 2017-18. See Appendix 1, 4.5, table 1.

Table 1
2018-19 2017-18

Adult complaints 19 33
Children complaints 38 37
Complaints about other services 380 574
Total complaints 437 665

Complaints to services considered by Infrastructure Overview and
Scrutiny Panel

2.4 The number of complaints received for services considered at Infrastructure
Overview and Scrutiny Panel is shown below in table 2. See Appendix 1, 5.2-
5.5, 5.8-5.9, table 8.

Table 2
2018-19 2017-18

Housing 53 59
Planning 39 63
Property Services 2 3
* Waste 69 100
* Highways 55 106
* Parking 33 53
* Outdoor Facilities 4 10
Total 255 394

* Teams within Commissioning – Communities

Themes of complaints
2.5 Across the council, the theme with the highest number of complaints received

in both 2017-18 and 2018-19 was ‘lack of action’. See Appendix 1, 4.9-4.12
and 5.10-5.14, tables 9 and 10.

Timeliness of complaints
2.6 Across the council, timeliness of complaint responses being provided has

improved rising from 51% in 2017-18 to 64% in 2018-19. See Appendix 1,
4.13-4.14, table 3.

2.7 Timeliness for those services considered at Infrastructure Overview and
Scrutiny Panel was 27% in 2017-18 and 57% in 2018-19, which is slightly
lower than the council average. See Appendix 1, 5.15-5.16, 5.18, 5.20 and
5.22, table 11.

Outcomes of complaints
2.8 Across the council, the number of complaints fully or partially upheld has fallen

from 76% in 2017-18 to 67% in 2018-19. See Appendix 1, 4.15, table 4.

2.9 The number of complaints fully or partially upheld for those services
considered at Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel was 57% in 2018-
19, which is lower than the council average. See Appendix 1, 5.24-5.25,
tables 12 and 13.

12



Complaints made to and decisions made by the LGSCO
2.10 Table 3 compares the number of complaints made to the LGSCO in 2018-19

against those made in 2017-18.

Table 3: complaints made to the LGSCO
Adult
Care

service
s

Benefit
s and

Council
Tax

Infrastru
cture
and

other
services

Education
and

Children’s
services

Environment
services

Highways
and

transport

Hou
sing

Planning
and

Developm
ent

Other Total

2018-19 13 2 5 9 4 1 5 4 1 44
2017-18 12 6 2 10 6 4 4 9 1 54

2.11 Table 4 compares the number of complaints decided by the LGSCO in 2018-
19 against those decided in 2017-18.

Table 4: LGSCO decisions
Detailed

investigations
Incomplete
or invalid

Advice
given

Referred
back for

local
resolution

Closed
after
initial

enquiry

Not
upheld

Upheld Uphold rate
of detailed

investigations

Total

2018-
19

3 0 15 11 5 12 71% 46

2017-
18

4 0 18 19 4 9 69% 54

2.12 If we were to include those investigations closed after an initial enquiry to the
council, then the upheld rate for 2018-19 is 42%. This is higher than in 2017-
18 when under this calculation 28% would have been upheld

2
[...]
 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Children’s and Adult reports are statutory.

14



6. RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 None

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS

7.1 None

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 None

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 N/A

10. APPENDICES

10.1 This report is supported by 1 appendix:

 Appendix 1 – Annual complaints report

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 LGSCO Annual Letter (see Appendix to Appendix 1)

11.1 These are the annual summary of statistics on the complaint on complaints
made to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman about the
authority for the year ending 31March 2019. The annual letters and
corresponding data tables were published on LGSCO website on 31 July
2019.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of
consultee

Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 16/08/19 16/08/19
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 16/08/19 16/08/19
Andy Jeffs Executive Director 16/08/19 16/08/19
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 16/08/19 16/08/19
Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law and

Governance
16/08/19 16/08/19

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate
Projects

14/08/19 14/08/19

Louisa Dean Communications 16/08/19 16/08/19
Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 16/08/19 16/08/19
Hilary Hall Deputy Director of

Commissioning and Strategy
16/08/19 16/08/19

15



Name of
consultee

Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

and Interim Director of Adult
Social Services

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:

For information

Urgency item?

No

To Follow item?

No

Report Author: Claire Burns

16



Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

Annual Compliments and Complaints Report

1 April 2018 - 31 March 2019

17



“Building a borough for everyone – where residents and
businesses grow, with opportunities for all”

Our vision is underpinned by six priorities:
Healthy, skilled and independent residents

Growing economy, affordable housing
Safe and vibrant communities

Attractive and well-connected borough
An excellent customer experience

Well-managed resources delivering value f
[...]




6

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The annual report covers the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 and details
all compliments and complaints made by or on behalf of customers, that are
investigated under the:
 Formal corporate complaints policy.
 Statutory adults and children’s complaints policies.

1.2 Local Authorities are not required to produce an annual report on complaints
relating to corporate activities. They are required under statute to report
complaints submitted on adults and children’s services. The complaints and
compliments team produce an annual report capturing all complaints and
compliments. This allows the Council to assess how residents experience the
Council in its entirety. Learning taken from compliments and complaints
informs the services for improved operational satisfaction and could feed into
the training needs analysis.

1.3 The council is a multi-faceted business, for instance council activity during

2018-19 included:

 65,897 phone calls, 12,307 emails and 72,033 face-to-face enquiries.
 697,516 library loans from 913,711 visits.
 614 births / birth declarations and 903 deaths registered.
 704 marriages conducted and 960 notices of marriage/civil partnership

taken
 432 people conferred British Citizenship
 85,375 visits to museums.
 67,577 tonnes of waste collected from residents, from over five million

collections.
 315 referrals to children’s safeguarding.
 57 families supported through the Troubled Families Program.
 185 adult transfers into long term care.
 668 support plan assessments
 353 adult safeguarding concerns investigated.
 1,908 planning applications determined.
 98.0% of council tax and 96.92% of business rates collected.

1.4 In 2018/19 the Council received 555 compliments an increase on the 463
received in 2017/18 and 437 complaints, significantly lower than in 2017-18
when 664 were received. The 437 complaints received is relatively low
compared to the amount of activity and interactions with residents.

1.5 This report
[...]
.5 This report will look at complaints according to whether they were made
under the formal corporate, the statutory adult or the statutory or corporate
children’s complaints processes, see table 1

Table 1: complaints received
Adult Children

Formal corporate Statutory Statutory Corporate Total
2018-19 380 19 28 10 437
2017-18 592 33 36 665

Children’s services complaints
4.6 The reporting this year differentiates between children’s statutory and

children’s corporate complaints. Both types of complaints are looked at within
section 7.

4.7 A children’s statutory complaint is invoked when the complaint is by or on
behalf of a child in need or a child in care.

4.8 A children’s corporate complaint covers all other complaints about children’s
services. The exception to this is complaints specifically regarding child
protection conferences, which are taken under the Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board complaints process.

Themes
4.9 Complaints are captured as themes, see table 2.

Table 2: themes of complaints 2018/19 and 2017/18

2018-19 2017-18

Theme Number % Number %

Lack of action - did not do what we said we
would

91 21% 150 23%

Require help, intervention or guidance 60 14% 30 5%

25



10

2018-19 2017-18

Theme Number % Number %

Attitude or behaviour of staff 48 11% 78 12%

Failed to follow timescales 43 10% 71 11%
Situation handled incorrectly 43 10% 54 8%
Services delivered at a lower standard than in
our policy

42 10% 78 12%

Did not follow policy 38 9% 34 5%

Unhappy with the decision made 16 4% 61 9%

Failed to take all information into account 14 3% 10 2%
Did not answer all questions 9 2% 9 1%
Gave the wrong information 9 2% 24 4%
Inaccurate or wrong information recorded 7 2% 16 2%

Breach of data protection 6 1% 5 1%
Objecting to a policy 6 1% 15 2%
Safeguarding 5 1% 9 1%

TOTAL 437 100% 665 100%

4.10 Complainants self-select the theme when they log their complaint via the
council website. As this is the theme they feel is most relevant to their
c
[...]
r Adult Social Care is very low compared
to the number of people that are supported. At any one time in the year
1,400 people are supported by the Physical Disabilities and Older People
team.

6.6 The area receiving the highest number of complaints, 6 (33%), were external
providers working with RBWM clients, such as care agencies and homes.
These providers have their own complaints procedures, however if they are
services procured by adult services then the complaint may be directed
towards the local authority if the person prefers to do this.

6.7 The number of complaints received by the council relating to external
providers is also low compared to the number of people being provided with
ongoing support. All complaints received relating to providers are managed
through the contract monitoring process.

Themes
6.8 Table 20 details the number and percentage of complaints received by theme

during 2018-19.

Table 20: Themes of adult complaints received

2018-19 2017-18

Type of Complaint Number % Number %

Unhappy with how a
situation/incident was handled 5 26% 5 15%

Attitude or behaviour of staff 3 17% 4 13%

Unhappy with the decision made 2 11% 3 9%

Did not follow policy 2 11% 0 0%

Services being delivered at lower
standard than is set out in our policy 1 5% 9 27%

Safeguarding 1 5% 5 15%

Lack of action - did not do what
we said we would do 1 5% 3 9%

Failed to follow timescales 1 5% 1 3%

Require help or intervention 1 5% 1 3%

Failed to take all information into
account

1 5% 0 0%

Gave the wrong information 1 5% 0 0%

Breach of data protection 0 0% 1 3%

Inaccurate information recorded 0 0% 1 3%

Total 19 100% 33 100%

40



25

6.9 The highest number of complaints received were recorded under the theme of
‘unhappy with how a situation/incident was handled’. It is difficult, given an
overall low number of complaints and a high number of themes, to say how
meaningful these figures are.

Timescales
6.10 Table 21 details the number and percentage of complaints
[...]
18
2011-

12
2012-

13
2013-

14
2014-

15
2015-

16
2016-

17
2017-

18
2018-

19

Stage 1 18 43 90 61 81 36 37 38

7.4 Table 29 give a breakdown by team of statutory complaints.

Table 29: Complaints received in 2018-19 and 2017-18
2018-19 2017-18

Teams Number % Number %

Children & Young People Disabilities Service
(including SEND) 9 33% 6 16%

Pods (child protection, children in need and
children in care) 8 30% 14 38%

45



30

2018-19 2017-18

Teams Number % Number %

School transport 3 11% 5 14%

Leaving care 3 11% 0 0%

Duty and assessment 2 7% 1 3%

Youth Services 1 4% 0 0%

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 1 4% 7 19%

Education 1 0% 0 0%

Family placement team (fostering) 0 0% 2 5%

Children’s centres 0 0% 1 3%

Frontline 0 0% 1 3%

Total 28 100% 37 100%

7.5 In 2018-19, the majority of statutory complaints received related to CYPDS,
In addition four of the corporate complaints were also within this team. There
are approximately 900 children with Special Educational Needs Disabilities
and there has been a significant national growth in the demand for EHCPs. A
strong code of practice regarding parental choice causes disappointment and
dissatisfaction for some families when we disagree with their preferences.

Themes
7.6 Table 30 sets out the themes of children’s complaints during 2018-19.

Table 30: Themes of complaints

2018-19 2017-18

Type of Complaint Number % Number %

Did not follow policy 8 21% 7 19%

Lack of action - did not do what we
said we would

7 18% 6 16%

Situation handled incorrectly 7 18% 3 8%

Require help, intervention or
guidance

6 16% 0 0%

Attitude or behaviour of staff 4 11% 6 16%

Failed to follow timescales 2 5% 1 3%

Services delivered at a lower
standard than in our policy

1 3% 4 11%

Unhappy with the decision made 1 3% 4 11%

Breach of DP 1 3% 0 0%

Safeguarding 1 2% 2 5%

Gave the wrong information 0 0% 2 5%

Failed to take all information into
account

0 0% 1 3%

Inaccurate or wrong information
recorded

0 0% 1 3%

Total 38 10
[...]
udsman recommendations  

Complaints where compliance 
with the recommended remedy 
was recorded during the year* 

Complaints where the 
authority complied with 

our recommendations on-
time  

 

Complaints where the authority 
complied with our 

recommendations late  
 

Complaints where the 
authority has not 
complied with our 
recommendations  

 

 
 
 

13 
12 1 0 Number 

100% - Compliance rate** 

Notes:  
* This is the number of complaints where we have recorded a response (or failure to respond) to our recommendation for a remedy during the reporting year. This includes complaints that may have been 
decided in the preceding year but where the data for compliance falls within the current reporting year. 
** The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with our recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an 
authority has accepted and implemented our recommendation but provided late evidence of that. 
 

 

 

60



Report Title: Q1 Performance Report
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting:
Meeting and Date: Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny

Panel, 17 September 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, Place

Directorate
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel
notes the report and:

i) Notes the 2019/20 Strategic Performance Framework in Appendix A.

ii) Notes the 2019/20 Q1 Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Performance Report in Appendix B.

iii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service
to maintain focus on improving performance.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 On 27 June 2019 Cabinet resolved to delegate authority to Executive Directors
in conjunction with Lead Members to amend and confirm the Performance
Management Framework for 2019/20 (Appendix A).

[...]
ng performance of the measures within the Performance Management
Framework 2019/20, alongside other measures and business intelligence
information, will be regularly reported to the council’s four Overview and Scrutiny
Panels. Comments from the Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be
reported to Lead Members and Heads of Service as part of an ongoing
performance dialogue.

63



9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 Implementation date if not called in: Immediately. The full implementation
stages are set out in table 4.

Table 4: Implementation timetable
Date Details
Ongoing Comments from the Panel will be reviewed by Lead

Members and Heads of Service
3 February 2020 Q2 Performance Report
7 April 2020 Q3 Performance Report

10. APPENDICES

10.1 This report is supported by two appendices:
 Appendix A: 2019/20 Strategic Performance Framework.
 Appendix B: Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance

Report Q1 2019/20.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 This report is supported by one background document:
 Council Plan 2017-21:

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/file/3320/2017-2021_-_council_plan

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of
consultee

Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 20/08/19 20/08/19
David Scott Head of Communities,

Enforcement and Partnerships
20/08/19 20/08/19

Ben Smith Head of Commissioning -
Communities

20/08/19 20/08/19

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:
Non-key decision

Urgency item?
No

To Follow item?
No

Report Author: Rachel Kinniburgh, Strategy Officer, 01628 796370

64



Appendix A: 2019/20 STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK

Note: where available, benchmarking data will be included in all reports.

Measure Ref. Overview &
Scrutiny Panel

PMF
2019/20

Target Notes

Healthy, skilled and independent residents
No. permanent admissions to care
for those aged 65+yrs

1.4.1 Adults, Children
and Health

 ≤ 210 year-
end

Target unchanged from 18/19.

Rate of delayed transfers of care
attributable to Adult So
[...]
ny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report

Page 15 of 1685



Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report

Page 16 of 1686



WORK PROGRAMME- INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

DIRECTORS  Duncan Sharkey (Managing Director)
 Russell O’Keefe (Executive Director) 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES 

 Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning) 
 Maggie Nelson (Head of Housing Services) 
 Anna Robinson (Strategy and Performance Manager) 
 Ben Smith (Head of Commissioning & Communities) 

MEETING: 3rd FEBRUARY 2020 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
[Subject to TFG]- Final recommendations from TFG ( for 
Approval and onward submission to full council if any 
changes made.) 

The Chair, Cllr McWilliams 

Annual Scrutiny Report- Draft Chairman & Lead Officers  
Budget Report Lead Officers & Finance  

Q2 Performance Update Report Strategy and Performance Manager

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

MEETING: 7TH APRIL 2020 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Annual Scrutiny Report (Final version for approval and 
submission to Full Council) 

Chairman & Lead Officers 

Q3 Performance Update Report Strategy and Performance Manager 
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

87

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Complaints and Compliments report 2018-19
	5 Q1 Performance Report
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Mandy Brar, Wisdom Da Costa, Phil Haseler (Vice-Chairman), 
Ross McWilliams (Chairman) and Gurch Singh

Also in attendance: Councillor Andrew Johnson

Officers: Nikki Craig, Jenifer Jackson, Chris Joyce, Duncan Sharkey and Ben Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies for Absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously: The minutes of the meeting on 29 July 2019 were a true and 
accurate record and be approved.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2018-19 

Nikki Craig, Head of HR and Corporate Projects, updated the Panel on the Annual Complaints 
and Compliments Report.

Nikki Craig reported that the annual report covered the period April 2018 to March 2019.

Councils were required under statute to produce a report for adults and children’s complaints, 
but not on complaints relating to corporative activities; however the Royal Borough’s annual 
report covers all services.  

The council’s complaints process was made up of various stages depending on the type of 
complaint.  A complainant was able to refer their case to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman at any time, for them to consider their compliant, however the LGSCO 
would not normally review a complaint if it had not exhausted the council’s complaints 
process.

In 2018/19, overall out of over 1600 contacts made to the council’s compliments and 
complaints team, 437 were progressed as complaints.  Of these 255 were for services 
covered by this O&S with 161 for commissioning – communities broken down in Table 2 on 
P12 of your packs. Fifty three of these were for housing services, 39 were for planning and 2 
were for property services.  These combined made up 58% of the total complaints progressed.

Themes of complaints were self-selecting by the complainant with the main reasons for all 
complaints received in 2018/19 being ‘lack of action’ (we did not do what we said we would 
do) and ‘requiring help, intervention or guidance’.  These scored similarly to ‘attitude or 
behaviour of staff’ and ‘failed to follow timescales’.  

Timeliness in responding to complaints had improved for the council from 51% in 2017/18 to 
64% in 2018/19. 



In relation to the outcomes, the council upheld or partially upheld 67% of all complaints; teams 
in commissioning-communities upheld similar to the council average at 66%, housing upheld 
70%, planning upheld less at 36% and property services upheld none. 0%.  Learnings were 
taken from complaints upheld and partially upheld with some examples detailed in the annual 
report (p35) Table 15.

As stated previously, if a complainant remained dissatisfied, they could complain to the 
LGSCO.  Of the 46 decisions made by the LGSCO in 2018/19, 1 was for services within 
commissioning-communities teams, which was upheld; 3 were for housing, all of which were 
premature and the complainant referred back to the local authority; 8 were for planning with 1 
being premature, 2 being closed after initial enquiries, 3 not upheld and 2 upheld.  There were 
none that related to property services.  

Finally, the council had seen an increase in compliments from 456 in 2017/18 to 555 in 
2018/19.  Of the 555, 105 were received by teams in Commissioning-Communities (Break 
down in Table 16 P36 of your packs), 10 were received by housing, 19 were received by 
planning and 1 was received by property services.

Councillor Da Costa asked the Officer what constituted a complaint and were operators 
trained to be all interpreting a complaint. Nikki Craig informed the Panel that if a complaint was 
of a service issue and it was a one off, it would be sent to the service to resolve. However, if it 
was an issue that had been repeatedly reported, it was treated as a complaint. The decision 
was made by one of the three team members. All team members had been trained to the 
same level and logged all complaints on to a system so that the history was recorded. The 
system was audited regularly.

The Panel discussed the following points;

 The number of complaints were reducing but the severity could have been more 
serious.

 Some of the complaints related to children’s services were very complex. This was 
because they were multifaceted and complicated to deal with.

 Complaints related to highways showed a performance issue. The learning points were 
shared and learnt from. The annual report was sent to Heads of Service to monitor.

 The lead members received detailed reports and all KPIs were online to monitor.

Highways complaints were discussed in great detail. They were decreasing. The time to 
respond back to the residents was decreasing but this was taking time. Some complaints were 
very complicated. The main area of focus for highways was the speed of response and 
keeping the customer informed of progress. A timely response was more important than a 
detailed report. The team needed to respond faster to the resident. Since this had been 
flagged up, different practices had been put into place. A weekly report was produced flagging 
up nearing deadlines and passed deadlines. These were all followed up with the service or 
partner. The process was being improved. The Chairman asked why Highways had so many 
complaints. Ben Smith informed the Panel that the team were now trying to be more customer 
focussed and working better to keep the customer updated.

RESOLVED Unanimously: that the Panel noted the report and agreed that the report 
was published on the Council’s website and that the annual report continued to be 
produced and presented at Overview and Scrutiny panels.

Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning – Communities, introduced the Q1 Performance Report.

The Panel felt that the report was difficult to read and understand. The graphs were more 
useful but lacking commentary.



ACTION: Feedback to Strategy Team – to include list of action points to improve the 
target.

The Chairman asked the Lead Member of Infrastructure how he felt the Homelessness 
Strategy had been implemented so far. Councillor Andrew Johnson informed the Panel that 
the new Head of Housing was due to start employment shortly. The progress was going well 
but could be better. The Borough needed to shift away from operation and move more 
towards a cohesive strategy. Further work was required with other services and third party 
providers to provide outstanding services. The Lead Member highlighted that it was the time of 
the year were services would be required more. The Panel would be scrutinising this further. 
The Lead Member commented that the borough were working with third party providers, who 
provided an excellent service.

The Lead Member informed the Panel that some progress had been made with the hostel 
service but still further work needed to be done in this area. All links needed to be looked at 
such as social housing and apprenticeships.

ACTION: Provide presentation at next Panel of way forward by Head of Housing.

The Chairman asked if there was any progress on contactless giving. The Lead Member 
reported that there was some potential, this was an innovative, creative and successful means 
of giving and all these options would be considered.

ACTION: Inform Panel of how many homeless people had been physically housed by 
RBWM.

The Lead Member highlighted that the voluntary sector played a vital role in assisting the 
Borough to reduce/stop homelessness and rough sleeping. They supported the Council to 
provide an extra level of intervention. It was a key priority to rebuild relationships.

The Panel asked about the consultation on PSPS and the extension of this. This includes the 
powers for Community wardens to issue fines to people that had characteristics of rough 
sleepers. The Lead Member felt this was better directed to the Head of Homelessness.

ACTION: Councillor Da Costa to directly contact the Head of Homelessness.

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes 
the report and notes the 2019/20 Strategic Performance Framework in Appendix A, 
notes the 2019/20 Q1 Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Report 
in Appendix B and requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to 
maintain focus on improving performance.

CIL REVIEW 

Chris Joyce, Infrastructure and CIL Manager, gave a presentation on CIL (Attached).

The points discussed included:

 S106 had not been totally phased out.
 There are three zones set out in the CIL charging schedule, which includes a zero rate 

in Maidenhead Town Centre.
 There are still opportunities to collect contributions from developers in Maidenhead 

Town Centre through S106 agreements.
 Regulation 123 had been removed which has given the council greater flexibility to do 

this.
 The infrastructure development plan is based on the development proposed in the 

Borough Local Plan and there is greater confidence in what is coming forward in the 
next five years as the council has to set out a clear five year supply of housing land.



 Consultations were taking place with Parishes, communities, town forums and 
neighbourhood plan groups.

ACTION: Chris Joyce to report back to the Panel after six months.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel reviewed the work programme.

The Chairman informed the Panel that two task and finish groups had been arranged on 3 
October and 3 December.

ACTION: Clerk to send invite to Panel members for the task and finish groups.

ACTION: Bring back recommendations to 3 February meeting.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


